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1.0 Introduction 
 
In accordance with our contract, Gale Associates, Inc. (Gale) has performed a limited evaluation of the 
Family Access of Newton facility (FAoN).  The facility is a three-story building, consisting of wood framed 
and masonry construction, and consisting of approximately 39,400 square feet. The building was originally 
constructed circa 1921 with renovations reported to occur in circa 2006, 2009 and most recently in 2014.  
It is our understanding that the Newton Building Inspectors have questioned the use of some of the First 
Floor classrooms as Toddler and Infant Childcare areas since these rooms do not have direct access to the 
exterior. At the request of the FAoN, Gale has completed this evaluation of the existing and proposed 
Toddler and Infant classrooms located on the First Floor.  The evaluation consisted of a visual review only 
of the existing First Floor classrooms, associated corridors and building exits.  Due to the grade level 
changes at the building exterior, although referred to as the First Floor by FAoN, portions of this floor level 
are under ground and maybe considered basement level.  This report summarizes Gale’s observations, 
which consists of a review of the code egress requirements for Child Care Facilities, with respect to 
classifications of Group-E and Group I-4, and provides options for addressing egress requirements 
observed to not be code compliant.  Options discussed include the installation of sprinklers and interior 
or exterior modifications that might provide acceptable egress paths.  
 

 

Figure 1: Family Access of Newton – First Floor Plan 



 

 
 

 

Gale performed an evaluation of the 780 CMR Massachusetts State Building Code (MSBC), 9th Edition, and 
the 2015 International Building Code (IBC) as it pertains to the egress requirements for the First Floor 
Toddler and Infant Classrooms.  Gale visited the facility on November 2, 2022 to tour the six (6) classrooms 
(B1 – B6) located on the first floor.  Refer to Figure 1 for locations.  Of the six (6) classrooms, only the two 
(2) classrooms B3 and B4, located in the center portion of the building are currently being occupied by 
infant toddlers, with an age younger than 2.9 years of age.  The building did not appear to be equipped 
with a sprinkler system.  Based on conversations with FAoN it is Gale’s understanding that FAoN would 
like to utilize the two (2) classrooms B1 and B1A, located at the south end of the building, adjacent to the 
parking lot, as additional infant toddlers, in the near future.  It is Gale’s further understanding that the 
FAoN intends on utilizing the remaining two (2) classrooms B5 and B6 located at the north end of the First 
Floor, adjacent to the Kitchen, as additional infant toddlers, further in the future. 

Please be advised that the egress evaluations described above include only visual observations of readily 
available elements. The evaluation does not include additional items such as day care facility state 
regulations and rules, fire ratings, alarms, and accessibility requirements of 521 CMR Massachusetts 
Architectural Access Board. This proposal does not include hazardous material testing, design, bid or 
construction phase services related to egress upgrades. 

Gale’s findings and proposed solutions regarding the above-listed building components for egress 
compliance are described below. 

2.0 Code Requirements for Classroom Egress 
 
The applicable code reviewed as a part of this evaluation includes the 780 CMR Massachusetts State 
Building Code (MSBC), 9th Edition which is based on the 2015 International Building Code (IBC). The 
following is a summary of pertinent code language pertaining to egress from the First Floor classrooms 
described above: 
 
 
IBC 2015, Chapter 305.2: Group E, Day Care Facilities.  This group includes buildings and structures, or 
portions thereof occupied by more than five children older than 2 ½ years of age who receive educational, 
supervision or personal care services for fewer than 24 hours per day.  
 
IBC 2015, Chapter 308.6: Institutional Group I-4, Day Care Facilities.  Institutional Group I-4 occupancy 
shall include buildings and structures occupied by more than five (5) persons of any age who receive 
custodial care for fewer than 24 hours per day by persons other than parents or guardians, relatives by 
blood, marriage or adoption, and in a place other than the home of the person cared for.  This group shall 
include, but not limited to, the following: 
 

Adult day care 
Child day care 

 
 
 



 

 
 

IBC 2015, Chapter 308.6.1: Classification as Group E.  A child day care facility that provides care for more 
than five but not more than 100 children 2 ½ years or less of age where the rooms in which the children 
are cared for are located on a level of exit discharge serving such rooms and each of these child care rooms 
has an exit door directly to the exterior, shall be classified as Group E. 
 

MSBC 9th Edition, Chapter 308.6.1: Massachusetts Amendments to the IBC 2015.  Change “2 ½ 
years” to “2.9 years”. 

  
IBC 2015, Chapter 202 Definitions: Defines the following terms as follows: 
 

Exit. That portion of a means of egress system between the exit access and the exit discharge or 
public way.  Exit components include exterior exit doors at the level of exit discharge, interior exit 
stairways and ramps, exit passageways, exterior exit stairways and ramps and horizontal exits. 
 
Exit Access. That portion of a means of egress system that leads from any occupied portion of a 
building or structure to an exit. 
 
Exit Access Doorway:  A door or access point along the path of egress travel from an occupied 
room, area or space where the path of egress enters an intervening room, corridor, exit access 
stair or ramp. 

 
IBC 2015, Chapter 1006.2: Egress from Spaces.  Rooms, areas or spaces, including mezzanines, within a 
story or basement shall be provided with the number of exits or access to exits in accordance with this 
section. 
 
IBC 2015, Chapter 1006.2.1.  Egress based on occupant load and common path of egress travel distance. 
Two (2) exits or exit access doorways from any space shall be provided where the design occupant load or 
common path of egress travel distance exceeds the values listed in Table 1006.2.1 
 
IBC 2015, Chapter 9 – 903.2.6 Group I.  
 
An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout buildings with Group I fire area. 
 

Exceptions: 
1. An automatic sprinkler system is not required where Group I-4 day care facilities are at the 

level of exit discharge and where every room where care is provided has not fewer than one 
exterior exit door. 

 
MSBC 9th Edition, Chapter 9: Massachusetts Amendments to the IBC 2015.  
Chapter 903.2.  Delete Sections 903.2 through 903.2.10.1, and replace with the following. 
 
Table 903.2 Occupancy Automatic Sprinkler Requirements.  
 
For Occupancy E, with fire area greater than 12,000 square feet, an automatic sprinkler system 
shall be provided as follows: 
1. Throughout all Group E fire areas greater than 12,000 square feet in area. 



 

 
 

2. Throughout every portion of educational buildings below the lowest level of exit discharge 
serving that portion of the building. 

 
For Occupancy I, with fire area greater than 0 square feet, an automatic sprinkler system shall be 
provided on any level. 
 

IBC 2015, Chapter 10 – Table 1006.2.1: Spaces with one exit or exit access doorway.  
 
Based on Table 1006.2.1, For Use Group E Occupancy, one exit or exit access doorway is only permitted 
if the maximum occupant load is 49 and the maximum common path of egress travel distance is not more 
than 75 feet. 
 
Based on Table 1006.2.1, For Use Group I-4 Occupancy, one exit or exit access doorway is only permitted 
if the maximum occupant load is ten (10) and the common path of egress is equipped with a sprinkler 
system.  Having one exit or exit access doorway is not permitted without a sprinkler system. 
 
IBC 2015, Chapter 1006.2.2.4. Day care means of egress.  Day care facilities, rooms or spaces where care 
is provided for more than ten (10) children that are 2 ½ years of age or less, shall have access to not less 
than two exits or exit access doorways. 
 
3.0 First Floor Classroom Egress Opinions and Options 
 
It is Gale’s understanding that FAoN would like to utilize all six (6) First Floor classrooms for children that 
are 2.9 years of age or less, thus designating the Use Group as I-4.  Based on the applicable code sections 
for providing egress, as described above, the following is a summary of the current egress provided at the 
six (6) First Floor classrooms, opinions on their compliance with code, and options for providing the code 
required egress in locations where it is currently not provided.    

Classrooms B1 and B1A, located at the south end of the building, adjacent to the parking lots: 

These two (2) classrooms are classified as Group E since both of these rooms are currently provided with 
an exit door directly to the exterior.  These rooms also are each provided with second exit access doorways 
leading directly into the egress stairs which lead directly to the exterior.  Therefore, in accordance with 
Table 1006.2.1, these classrooms currently provide the code required egress in terms of exits.  

However, based on the current MSBC Amendments, the code requires that all Group E greater than 
12,000 square feet in area shall be provided with an automatic sprinkler system, below the lowest level 
of exit discharge serving that portion of the building.  Therefore, the current code currently requires an 
automatic sprinkler system on the First Floor level for new construction.  FAoN should confirm if there is 
a variance from the sprinkler requirement which may have been triggered during previous renovations or 
at the time of the buildings change of use, it is possible that the building use as Group E is “grandfathered” 
from its original construction.   

 

 



 

 
 

Classrooms B3, B4 and B5, located near the center of the building: 

Unlike classrooms B1 and B1A, these three (3) classrooms are classified as Group I-4, since they are not 
provided with an exit door directly to the exterior, and cannot be classified as Group E.  These classrooms 
each have two (2) exit access doorways.  One of the exit access doorways discharges into the interior exit 
stairway and the second discharges into the main corridor.  It is Gale’s understanding that FAoN intends 
on having more than ten (10) children that are 2.9 years of age or less in each of these rooms.   
 
Given the existing conditions observed in these two (2) rooms, the following options may be considered 
by FAoN in order utilize these rooms as day care for children that are 2.9 years of age or less, and that 
meet the code egress requirements. 
 
Option 1: Install sprinkler system to meet the egress requirement.  The new sprinkler system would need 
to cover the entire first floor.  Therefore, the code currently requires an automatic sprinkler system on 
the First Floor level, which would include the Classrooms B3, B4 and B5, auxiliary spaces common paths 
of travel along the exit passageway provided by the main corridor and the exit access stairways. 
 
Option 2: Install an exit door directly to the exterior, thus allowing these classrooms to be classified as 
Group E.  The installation of these exit doors directly to the exterior would require partial demolition and 
renovation of the exterior walls and interior construction.  The installation of exit doorways directly to 
exterior could potentially utilize the existing window openings and would likely include modifications to 
the existing mechanical and electrical systems.  Further review of the design options for providing exit 
doors directly to the exterior, which is not included in this evaluation, will need to be performed and 
discussed with FAoN prior to developing a final design scope.  Refer to Figure 1 for locations. 
 
Further review of the sprinkler requirements will need to be performed during the design phase, which is 
not included in this evaluation, to confirm extent of sprinkler installation. 
 
The Classrooms B6, located at the north end of the building, adjacent to Classroom B5 and the Kitchen: 

This classroom is classified as Group I-4, since it is not provided with an exit door directly to the exterior, 
and cannot be classified as Group E.  This classroom has two (2) exit access doorways.  One of the exit 
access doorways discharges into the main corridor and the second discharges into the main lobby corridor.  
It is Gale’s understanding that FAoN intends on having more than ten (10) children that are 2.9 years of 
age or less in this room.  In accordance with Chapter 1006.2.2.4, where day care is provided for more than 
ten (10) children that are 2.9 years of age or less, not less than two exits or exit access doorways are 
required.  Furthermore, in accordance with Table 1006.2.1, one exit or exit access doorway is only 
permitted if the maximum occupant load is 10 and the common path of egress is less than 75 feet and 
equipped with a sprinkler system.  Despite the common paths of travel for each of the exit access 
doorways being less than 75 feet, based on the current MSBC Amendments, the code requires that all 
Group I areas greater than 0 square feet in area shall be provided with an automatic sprinkler system. 
 
Given the existing conditions observed in these two (2) rooms, the following option may be considered 
by FAoN in order utilize these rooms as day care for children that are 2.9 years of age or less, and that 
meet the code egress requirements. 
 
Option 1: Install sprinkler system to meet the egress requirement throughout the First floor. 



 

 
 

 
 

 
Image 1 – Overall view of south-west end of original 
building. 

 
Image 2 – Overall view of original west building 
elevation facing Waltham Street.  

 
 

 
Image 3 – Overall view of south/east corner of original 
building. 

 
Image 4 – Family Access entry located on east side of 
original building in rear parking lot. 

  

 



 

 
 

 
Image 5 – Overall view of north end of original building.  

 
Image 6 – Overall view of original west building 
elevation facing Waltham Street, which is the exterior 
walls and windows of Classrooms B3 and B4. (See Image 
22) 

 
 

 
Image 7 – Close up view of original west building 
elevation facing Waltham Street, which is directly outside 
of Classrooms B3 and B4. The Mechanical unit was 
reportedly recently installed. 

 
Image 8 – Close up view of south elevation of original 
building where the exterior exit doorway for Classroom 
B1 is located.  (See Image 12) 

 
 
  



 

 
 

 
Image 9 – Close up view of south-east corner of original 
building where the exterior exit doorway for Classroom 
B1A is located.  (See Image 15) 

 
Image 10 – Closeup view of north-west corner of 
original building where the exterior wall and windows 
for Classroom B5 are located.  The exit doorway for the 
main lobby is seen on the left. (See Image 35) 

 
 

 
Image 11– Interior view of Classroom B1, looking 
towards interior walls, and interior exit doors to corridor 
and exit stairway. (See Images 14 and 16) 

 
Image 12 – Interior view of Classroom B1, looking 
towards exterior walls, and the exit door to the exterior. 
(See Image 8) 

 
  



 

 
 

 
Image 13 – View of north-east corner of exit doorway 
for Classroom B1 leading into main corridor, as well as 
the interior door connecting with the adjacent 
Classroom B1A.  (See Image 14) 

 
Image 14 – View of south-east corner of interior 
doorway for Classroom B1A connecting with the 
adjacent Classroom B1.  (See Image 13) 

 
 

 
Image 15– Interior view of Classroom B1A, looking 
towards exterior walls, and the exit door to the exterior. 
(See Image 9) 

 

 
Image 16 – View of interior exit stairway outside of 
Classrooms B1 and B. (See Image 11 and 21. 

 

 
  



 

 
 

 
Image 17 – View of interior exit stairway outside of 
Classrooms B1 and B3. (See Image 11. 

 
Image 18 – Interior view of main corridor and exit to 
interior exit stairway outside of Classrooms B1 and B3. 
Exit doorway leading out of Classroom B1 in 
background. (See Image 13)  

 
 

 
Image 19– Interior view of main corridor and exit to 
interior exit stairway outside of Classrooms B1 and B3. 
Exit doorway to Classroom B3 is seen in background. 

 

 
Image 20 – Interior view of Classroom B3, with exit 
doorway leading to main corridor in background.       
(See Image 19) 

 

 
  



 

 
 

 
Image 21 – Interior view of Classroom B3, with exit 
doorway leading to interior exit stairway in background.       
(See Image 16) 

 

 
Image 22 – Interior view of Classroom B3, looking 
towards exterior walls and windows to the exterior. 
(See Image 6) 

 
 

 
Image 23– Interior view of Classroom B3, looking 
towards exterior walls and windows to the exterior. (See 
Image 6) 

 

 
Image 24 – Interior view of main corridor outside of 
Classroom B4, with exit doorway leading out of 
Classroom B4 in foreground. (See Image 25)  The 
interior exit doorways from Classrooms B5 and B6 can 
be seen in the background at the end of the corridor. 

 
 
  



 

 
 

 
Image 25 – Interior view of Classroom B4, with exit 
doorway leading to main corridor in background.     

 

 
Image 26 – Interior view of Classroom B4, looking 
towards exterior walls and windows to the exterior. 
(See Image 6). 

 
 

 
Image 27– Interior view of Classroom B4, looking 
towards exterior walls and windows to the exterior. (See 
Image 6. 

 

 
Image 28 – Interior view of Classroom B4, looking 
towards exit doorway leading to interior exit stairway. 
(See Image 29) 

 

 
  



 

 
 

 
Image 29 – View of interior exit stairway outside of 
Classrooms B4, with exit doorway leading out of 
Classroom B4 in background. (See Image 28. 

 

 
Image 30 – View of interior exit stairway outside of 
Classrooms B4. (See Image 5) 

 
 

 
Image 31– Interior view taken just outside interior exit 
doorways of Classrooms B5 and B6 looking down main 
corridor towards Classroom B4 exit doorway (in 
background) and exit doorway to interior exit stairway 
in foreground. (See Image 29) 

 

 
Image 32 – Interior view taken just outside interior exit 
stairway doors (Refer to Image 31) looking down main 
corridor towards exit doorways from Classrooms B5 
(left) and B6 (right).  (See Image 38) 

 

 
  



 

 
 

 
Image 33 – Interior view of Classroom B5, with exit 
doorway leading to main corridor in background. (See 
Image 32) 

 

 
Image 34 – Interior view of Classroom B5, with exit 
doorway leading to main lobby in background. (See 
Image 35) 

 
 

 
Image 35– Interior view of main lobby and exit doorway 
to exterior exit stairway outside of Classrooms B5 and 
B6. Exit doorway leading out of Classroom B6 can be 
seen on left foreground (See Images 10 and 34) 

 
Image 36 – Interior view of north-west corner of 
Classroom B5, looking towards exterior walls and 
windows to the exterior. (See Image 10) 

 
 
  



 

 
 

 
Image 37 – Interior view of south-west corner of 
Classroom B5, looking towards exterior walls and 
windows to the exterior. (See Image 10) 

 

 
Image 38 – Interior view of Classroom B5, with exit 
doorway leading to main corridor in background. (See 
Image 32) 

 
 

10.0 Preliminary Cost Estimate 
 
The cost estimates presented in this report are compiled from various sources and are based on our 
experience with projects similar to this type. The estimates are preliminary as the actual design and 
construction schedule, scope of work and details have not been fully defined. These estimates are 
intended to give FAoN an indication as to what construction costs may be given the existing conditions 
and Gale’s opinions for repairs/upgrades.   
 
*Option 1 (New Automatic Sprinkler System on First Floor) ...................................................... $TBD 

Option 2 (New exit doorways to exterior at Classrooms B3, B4 and B5) ................. $70,000-$100,000 

*As described earlier, further review of the sprinkler requirements will need to be performed during the 
design phase, which is not included in this evaluation, to confirm extent of sprinkler installation and 
associated work required for their installation. 

 
Please note that the estimated costs noted do not include any special permitting fees which may or may 
not be required for this project, additional engineering fees, the FAoN’s monitoring of the project, interior 
renovations beyond those that are described within this report, a construction trailer/office space, or soft 
costs associated with working with the FAoN. Again, this preliminary construction budget is preliminary, 
and should not be used for sensitive budgeting, as the final scope of work, and detailing has not been 
confirmed at this time. 

The above preliminary construction budget costs do not include Gale’s additional architectural and 
engineering design fee for the additional evaluation scopes of work described above as the actual scope 
of work, design, and construction details have not been fully defined.     

  



 

 
 

We trust that this information meets FAoN’s needs at this time. If FAoN has any questions or concerns, 
please do not hesitate to ask. 

Sincerely, 

GALE ASSOCIATES, INC. 

    
Jason Wagner      Brian Neely, AIA 
Project Manager     Sr. Associate 
Building Enclosure Design and Consulting (BEDC) Group   
 
 
 
 
 
JW:lad 
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Family Access of Newton

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers 4/20/2023
West Newton, MA

$172,247

$52,998

$57,726

$165,589

$193,992

$191,146

$296,923

$443,172

$666,082

$259,238

$418,864

$221,330

$216,567

$1,064,945

Option 11 - Provide new sprinkler service from Waltham Street water main, new 

Sprinkler Equipment Room, and sprinkler coverage for the Entire First Floor

Option 12 - Provide new sprinkler service from Waltham Street water main, new 

Sprinkler Equipment Room, and sprinkler coverage in Existing Corridor, Existing 

Stairs, and 205

Option 13 - Provide new sprinkler service from Waltham Street water main, new 

Sprinkler Equipment Room, and sprinkler coverage in Existing Corridor, Existing 

Stairs, and 206

Option 14 - Provide new sprinkler service from Waltham Street water main, new 

Sprinkler Equipment Room, and sprinkler coverage for the Entire Building 

(Basement, First Floor, Second Floor, and a dry system for the Attic Space)

Option 8 - Provide new sprinkler service from Waltham Street water main, new 

Sprinkler Equipment Room, and sprinkler coverage in Existing Lobby, Corridor, 

B1, B1A, B3, B4, B5 and B6 plus 6 additional rooms within blue outline area

Option 9 - Provide new sprinkler service from Waltham Street water main, new 

Sprinkler Equipment Room, and sprinkler coverage for the Entire Basement Level

Option 10 - Provide new sprinkler service from Waltham Street water main, new 

Sprinkler Equipment Room, and sprinkler coverage in Existing Corridor, Existing 

Stairs, 106, 107, 108 and 109

MAIN CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY

Option 1 - New exit directly to exterior with shared stair for B3 and B4

Option 6 - Provide new sprinkler service from Waltham Street water main, new 

Sprinkler Equipment Room, and sprinkler coverage in Existing Lobby and B6

Option 7 - Provide new sprinkler service from Waltham Street water main, new 

Sprinkler Equipment Room, and sprinkler coverage in Existing Lobby, Corridor, 

B3, B4, B5 and B6

Option 2 - New exit directly to exterior with B5

Option 3 - Change existing stair to a ramp in the Existing Auditorium

Option 4 - Create a new classroom by constructing a new full height partition and 

new exit directly to exterior with stair

Option 5 - Construct temporary classrooms within the existing gym

Executive Summary Page 2 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers 4/20/2023
West Newton, MA

Bidding conditions are expected to be under:

If a CM at risk CH149a procurement is used costs will increase from the costs presented in this report.

ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS ESTIMATE 

Items not included in this estimate are:

All professional fees and insurance

Site or existing conditions surveys investigations costs, including to determine subsoil conditions

Items identified in the design as Not In Contract (NIC)

Items identified in the design as by others

Owner supplied and/or installed items (e.g. technology, furniture and equipment, etc.)

Work to City streets and sidewalks, (except as noted in this estimate)

Premiums such as off hour work or phasing costs

The estimate is based on prevailing wage rates for construction in this market and represents a reasonable opinion of cost. It is not 

a prediction of the successful bid from a contractor as bids will vary due to fluctuating market conditions, errors and omissions, 

proprietary specifications, lack or surplus of bidders, perception of risk, etc. Consequently the estimate is expected to fall within the 

range of bids from a number of competitive contractors or subcontractors, however we do not warrant that bids or negotiated prices 

will not vary from the final construction cost estimate.

This cost estimate was produced from  drawings, specifications and other documentation prepared by Gale Associates Inc. and their 

design team dated 04/11/23 . Design and engineering changes occurring subsequent to the issue of these documents have not been 

incorporated in this estimate.

This estimate includes all direct construction costs, general contractor’s profit and design contingency. Cost escalation assumes start 

dates indicated.

Chapter 149 of the Massachusetts General Laws to pre-qualified general contractors, and pre-qualified sub-contractors, open 

specifications for materials and manufacturers.

BASIS OF ESTIMATE

Executive Summary Page 3 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 1 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Remove existing windows/Create door openings 2                        loc 500.00 1,000                 

5 Prep for new exterior stair 1                         loc 1,500.00 1,500                 

6 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
7

8 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,500

9

10 03 CONCRETE
11

12 033000 Concrete
13 Underpinning/Extending existing foundation walls for frost NR

14 New 6 riser stair to lower level 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              

15 033000 SUBTOTAL: 25,000$            
16

17 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $25,000
18

19 04 MASONRY
20

21 042000 Unit Masonry
22 Rework masonry openings/Prepare for new doors 2                        loc 7,500.00 15,000               

23 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
24

25 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
26

27 05 METALS
28

29 055000 Metal Fabrications
30 Misc metals at new openings 2                        loc 2,500.00 5,000                 

31 Railings/Guardrails on cheek walls 15                      lf 350.00 5,250                 

32 Handrails 18                      lf 275.00 4,950                 

33 055000 SUBTOTAL: 15,200$             
34

35 TOTAL, DIVISION 5 - METALS $15,200
36

37 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
38

39 061000 Rough Carpentry
40 Rough blocking at new doors 2                        loc 350.00 700                    

41 061000 SUBTOTAL: 700$                  
42

43 064000 Architectural Millwork
44 Relocate existing base cabinet 1                         loc 2,500.00 2,500                 

45 064000 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
46

47 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $3,200
48

49 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
50

51 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
52 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new stair 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

53 072000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
54

55 079200 Joint Sealants
56 Caulking/Sealants 2                        loc 250.00 500                    

57 079200 SUBTOTAL: 500$                  
58

59

60 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $1,500
61

62 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
63

64 082000 Doors and Frames
65 New exterior door with frame 2                        ea 1,250.00 2,500                 
66 082000 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
67

68 087100 Door Hardware
69 Door hardware - exterior 2                        ea 1,500.00 3,000                

70 087100 SUBTOTAL: 3,000$              

Option 1 Backup Page 4 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 1 Backup

71

72 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $5,500
73

74 09 FINISHES
75

76 090000 Finishes
77 Prep/Paint façade affected by new work NR
78 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

2                        rms 3,500.00 7,000                 

79 090000 SUBTOTAL: 7,000$               
80

81 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $7,000
82

83 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION
84

85 210000 Fire Suppression
86 Rework/Provide new sprinklers NR
87 210000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
88

89 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
90

91 22 PLUMBING
92

93 220000 Plumbing
94 Disconnect/Salvage/Reconnect plumbing for relocated base 

cabinet sink

1                         ls 5,000.00 5,000                 

95 220000 SUBTOTAL 5,000$               
96

97 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $5,000
98

99 23 HVAC
100

101 230000 HVAC
102 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

work

NR

103 230000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
104

105 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
106

107 26 ELECTRICAL
108

109 260000 Electrical
110 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

work

2                        rms 2,000.00 4,000                

111 260000 SUBTOTAL 4,000$              
112

113 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $4,000
114

115 31 SITEWORK
116

117 310000 Sitework
118 Excavate/Backfill for new exterior stair w/ temp protection 1                         loc 10,000.00 10,000              
119 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 7,500.00 7,500                 
120 310000 SUBTOTAL 17,500$             
121

122 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $17,500
123

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $101,400

15.0% $15,210

6.5% $6,591

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $123,201

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $24,640

General Requirements 5.0% $6,160

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.40% $1,725

Bond 0.70% $862

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $15,659

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 1 Backup Page 5 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 1 Backup

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $172,247

Option 1 Backup Page 6 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 2 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Create new door opening/Prep for new landing slab 1                         loc 5,000.00 5,000                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 5,000$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $5,000

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Provide new slab for landing 90                     sf 25.00 2,250                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 2,250$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $2,250
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Rework masonry openings/Prepare for new door 1                         loc 7,500.00 7,500                 

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 7,500$               
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $7,500
24

25 05 METALS
26

27 055000 Metal Fabrications
28 Misc metals at new openings 1                         loc 2,500.00 2,500                 

29 Railings on cheek walls lf 350.00 ETR

30 Handrails lf 160.00 ETR

31 055000 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
32

33 TOTAL, DIVISION 5 - METALS $2,500
34

35 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
36

37 061000 Rough Carpentry
38 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

39 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
40

41 064000 Architectural Millwork
42 No scope required -                     

43 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
44

45 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
46

47 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
48

49 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
50 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new slab w/ concrete

51 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
52

53 079200 Joint Sealants
54 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

55 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
56

57 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $250
58

59 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
60

61 082000 Doors and Frames
62 New exterior door with frame w/ sidelight 1                         ea 3,750.00 3,750                 
63 082000 SUBTOTAL: 3,750$               
64

65 087100 Door Hardware
66 Door hardware - exterior 1                         ea 1,500.00 1,500                 

67 087100 SUBTOTAL: 1,500$               
68

69 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $5,250
70

Option 2 Backup Page 7 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 2 Backup

71 09 FINISHES
72

73 090000 Finishes
74 Prep/Paint façade affected by new work NR
75 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

1                         rm 3,500.00 3,500                 

76 090000 SUBTOTAL: 3,500$               
77

78 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $3,500
79

80 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION
81

82 210000 Fire Suppression
83 Rework/Provide new sprinklers NR
84 210000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
85

86 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
87

88 22 PLUMBING
89

90 220000 Plumbing
91 No scope required -                     

92 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
93

94 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
95

96 23 HVAC
97

98 230000 HVAC
99 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

work

NR

100 230000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
101

102 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
103

104 26 ELECTRICAL
105

106 260000 Electrical
107 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

work

1                         rm 2,000.00 2,000                

108 260000 SUBTOTAL 2,000$              
109

110 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $2,000
111

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $28,600

15.0% $4,290

6.5% $1,859

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $34,749

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $6,950

General Requirements 5.0% $1,737

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $486

Bond 0.7% $243

Building Permit Waived

Fee 20.0% $8,833

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $52,998

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 2 Backup Page 8 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 3 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Demo existing stair/prep for new ramp 1                         loc 3,500.00 3,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 3,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $3,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Topping slab for new ramp/Floor prep 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $2,500
16

17 05 METALS
18

19 055000 Metal Fabrications
20 Misc metals at new ramp 1                         loc 1,500.00 1,500                 

21 Railings/Guardrails on cheek walls 15                      lf 350.00 5,250                 

22 Handrails 40                     lf 160.00 6,400                 

23 055000 SUBTOTAL: 13,150$              
24

25 TOTAL, DIVISION 5 - METALS $13,150
26

27 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
28

29 061000 Rough Carpentry
30 Framing for new ramp/Rework exising partial height wall 1                         ls 7,500.00 7,500                 

31 061000 SUBTOTAL: 7,500$               
32

33 064000 Architectural Millwork
34 No scope required -                     

35 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
36

37 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $7,500
38

39 09 FINISHES
40

41 090000 Finishes
42 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

1                         rm 4,500.00 4,500                 

43 090000 SUBTOTAL: 4,500$               
44

45 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $4,500
46

47 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION
48

49 210000 Fire Suppression
50 Rework/Provide new sprinklers NR
51 210000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
52

53 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
54

55 22 PLUMBING
56

57 220000 Plumbing
58 No scope required -                     

59 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
60

61 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
62

63 23 HVAC
64

65 230000 HVAC
66 No scope required -                     

67 230000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
68

69 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
70

71 26 ELECTRICAL

Option 3 Backup Page 9 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 3 Backup

72

73 260000 Electrical
74 No scope required -                     

75 260000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
76

77 TOTAL, DIVISION 26
78

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $31,150

15.0% $4,673

6.5% $2,025

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $37,848

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $7,570

General Requirements 5.0% $1,892

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $530

Bond 0.7% $265

Building Permit Waived

Fee 20.0% $9,621

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $57,726

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 3 Backup Page 10 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 4 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Prep for new exterior stair 1                         loc 1,500.00 1,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 1,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $1,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Underpinning/Extending existing foundation walls for frost NR

13 New 6 riser stair to lower level 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              

14 033000 SUBTOTAL: 25,000$            
15

16 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $25,000
17

18 04 MASONRY
19

20 042000 Unit Masonry
21 Rework masonry openings/Prepare for new door 1                         loc 7,500.00 7,500                 

22 042000 SUBTOTAL: 7,500$               
23

24 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $7,500
25

26 05 METALS
27

28 055000 Metal Fabrications
29 Misc metals at new openings 1                         loc 2,500.00 2,500                 

30 Railings/Guardrails on cheek walls 15                      lf 350.00 5,250                 

31 Handrails 18                      lf 160.00 2,880                 

32 055000 SUBTOTAL: 10,630$             
33

34 TOTAL, DIVISION 5 - METALS $10,630
35

36 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
37

38 061000 Rough Carpentry
39 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

40 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
41

42 064000 Architectural Millwork
43 No scope required -                     

44 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
45

46 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
47

48 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
49

50 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
51 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new stair 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

52 072000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
53

54 079200 Joint Sealants
55 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

56 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
57

58 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $1,250
59

60 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
61

62 082000 Doors and Frames
63 New exterior door with frame 1                         ea 1,250.00 1,250                  
64 082000 SUBTOTAL: 1,250$                
65

66 087100 Door Hardware
67 Door hardware - exterior 1                         ea 1,500.00 1,500                 

68 087100 SUBTOTAL: 1,500$               
69

70 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $2,750
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Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 4 Backup

71

72 09 FINISHES
73

74 090000 Finishes
75 Prep/Paint façade affected by new work NR
76 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

2                        rm 3,500.00 7,000                 

77 090000 SUBTOTAL: 7,000$               
78

79 092900 GWB Assemblies
80 Provide new wall 450                   sf 20.00 9,000                
81 092900 SUBTOTAL: 9,000$              
82

83 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $16,000
84

85 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION
86

87 210000 Fire Suppression
88 Rework/Provide new sprinklers NR
89 210000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
90

91 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
92

93 22 PLUMBING
94

95 220000 Plumbing
96 No scope required -                     

97 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
98

99 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
100

101 23 HVAC
102

103 230000 HVAC
104 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

work

2                        rms 5,000.00 10,000              

105 230000 SUBTOTAL 10,000$             
106

107 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $10,000
108

109 26 ELECTRICAL
110

111 260000 Electrical
112 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

work

2                        rms 2,500.00 5,000                 

113 260000 SUBTOTAL 5,000$               
114

115 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $5,000
116

117 31 SITEWORK
118

119 310000 Sitework
120 Excavate/Backfill for new exterior stair w/ temp protection 1                         loc 10,000.00 10,000              
121 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 7,500.00 7,500                 
122 310000 SUBTOTAL 17,500$             
123

124 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $17,500
125

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $97,480

15.0% $14,622

6.5% $6,336

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $118,438

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $23,688

General Requirements 5.0% $5,922

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $1,658

Bond 0.7% $829

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $15,054

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 4 Backup Page 12 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 4 Backup

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $165,589

Option 4 Backup Page 13 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 5 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Prep for new exterior landings 2                        loc 1,000.00 2,000                

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,000$              
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,000

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 New landings at exterior doors 2                        loc 3,500.00 7,000                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 7,000$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $7,000
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Rework masonry openings/Prepare for new doors 2                        loc 7,500.00 15,000               

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
24

25 05 METALS
26

27 055000 Metal Fabrications
28 Misc metals at new openings 2                        loc 2,500.00 5,000                 

29 055000 SUBTOTAL: 5,000$               
30

31 TOTAL, DIVISION 5 - METALS $5,000
32

33 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
34

35 061000 Rough Carpentry
36 Rough blocking at new doors 4                        loc 350.00 1,400                 

37 061000 SUBTOTAL: 1,400$               
38

39 064000 Architectural Millwork
40 No scope required -                     

41 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
42

43 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $1,400
44

45 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
46

47 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
48 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new landings NR

49 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
50

51 079200 Joint Sealants
52 Caulking/Sealants 4                        loc 250.00 1,000                 

53 079200 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
54

55 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $1,000
56

57 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
58

59 082000 Doors and Frames
60 New exterior door with frame 2                        ea 1,250.00 2,500                 
61 New interior door with frame 2                        ea 950.00 1,900                 
62 082000 SUBTOTAL: 4,400$               
63

64 087100 Door Hardware
65 Door hardware - exterior 2                        ea 1,500.00 3,000                

66 Door hardware - interior 2                        ea 950.00 1,900                 

67 087100 SUBTOTAL: 4,900$               
68

69 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $9,300
70

Option 5 Backup Page 14 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 5 Backup

71 09 FINISHES
72

73 090000 Finishes
74 Prep/Paint façade affected by new work NR
75 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

3                        rm 3,500.00 10,500               

76 090000 SUBTOTAL: 10,500$             
77

78 092900 GWB Assemblies
79 Provide new wall 1,650               sf 20.00 33,000              
80 092900 SUBTOTAL: 33,000$            
81

82 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $43,500
83

84 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION
85

86 210000 Fire Suppression
87 Rework/Provide new sprinklers NR
88 210000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
89

90 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
91

92 22 PLUMBING
93

94 220000 Plumbing
95 No scope required -                     

96 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
97

98 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
99

100 23 HVAC
101

102 230000 HVAC
103 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

work

3                        rms 5,000.00 15,000               

104 230000 SUBTOTAL 15,000$             
105

106 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $15,000
107

108 26 ELECTRICAL
109

110 260000 Electrical
111 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

work

3                        rms 3,500.00 10,500               

112 260000 SUBTOTAL 10,500$             
113

114 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $10,500
115

116 31 SITEWORK
117

118 310000 Sitework
119 Excavate/Backfill for new exterior landings 2                        loc 1,000.00 2,000                
120 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 
121 310000 SUBTOTAL 4,500$               
122

123 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $4,500
124

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $114,200

15.0% $17,130

6.5% $7,423

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $138,753

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $27,751

General Requirements 5.0% $6,938

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $1,943

Bond 0.7% $971

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $17,636

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 5 Backup Page 15 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 5 Backup

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $193,992

Option 5 Backup Page 16 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 6 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Minor demo/removal for fire service room 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Housekeeping pad 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $1,000
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Provide new wall to separate fire service from Library 300                  sf 50.00 15,000               

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
24

25 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
26

27 061000 Rough Carpentry
28 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

29 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
30

31 064000 Architectural Millwork
32 No scope required -                     

33 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
34

35 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
36

37 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
38

39 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
40 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new landings NR

41 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
42

43 079200 Joint Sealants
44 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

45 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
46

47 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $250
48

49 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
50

51 082000 Doors and Frames
52 New interior door with frame 1                         ea 950.00 950                    
53 082000 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
54

55 087100 Door Hardware
56 Door hardware - interior 1                         ea 950.00 950                    

57 087100 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
58

59 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $1,900
60

61 09 FINISHES
62

63 090000 Finishes
64 Open walls/ceilings 1,500               sf 1.50 2,250                 
65 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

3                        rm 2,500.00 7,500                 

66 090000 SUBTOTAL: 9,750$               
67

68 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $9,750
69

70 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION

Option 6 Backup Page 17 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 6 Backup

71

72 210000 Fire Suppression
73 New sprinkler service/valves/accessories for wet system 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
74 Main/Sprinkler distribution piping 1,500               sf 3.50 5,250                 
75 New sprinkler heads w/ branch piping 15                      heads 615.00 9,225                 
76 210000 SUBTOTAL 39,475$             
77

78 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $39,475
79

80 22 PLUMBING
81

82 220000 Plumbing
83 No scope required -                     

84 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
85

86 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
87

88 23 HVAC
89

90 230000 HVAC
91 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,500.00 2,500                 

92 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with rooms 

with new sprinkler coverage

2                        rms 1,500.00 3,000                

93 230000 SUBTOTAL 5,500$               
94

95 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $5,500
96

97 26 ELECTRICAL
98

99 260000 Electrical
100 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,000.00 2,000                

101 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler coverage

2                        rms 1,000.00 2,000                

102 Tie into existing fire alarm system/programming 1                         ls 2,800.00 2,800                
103 260000 SUBTOTAL 6,800$               
104

105 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $6,800
106

107 31 SITEWORK
108

109 310000 Sitework
110 Water utility service w/ connection 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
111 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 5,000.00 5,000                 
112 310000 SUBTOTAL 30,000$            
113

114 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $30,000
115

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $112,525

15.0% $16,879

6.5% $7,314

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $136,718

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $27,344

General Requirements 5.0% $6,836

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $1,914

Bond 0.7% $957

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $17,377

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $191,146

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year
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Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 7 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Minor demo/removal for fire service room 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Housekeeping pad 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $1,000
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Provide new wall to separate fire service from Library 300                  sf 50.00 15,000               

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
24

25 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
26

27 061000 Rough Carpentry
28 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

29 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
30

31 064000 Architectural Millwork
32 No scope required -                     

33 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
34

35 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
36

37 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
38

39 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
40 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new landings NR

41 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
42

43 079200 Joint Sealants
44 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

45 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
46

47 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $250
48

49 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
50

51 082000 Doors and Frames
52 New interior door with frame 1                         ea 950.00 950                    
53 082000 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
54

55 087100 Door Hardware
56 Door hardware - interior 1                         ea 950.00 950                    

57 087100 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
58

59 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $1,900
60

61 09 FINISHES
62

63 090000 Finishes
64 Open walls/ceilings 5,800               sf 1.50 8,700                 
65 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

7                        rm 2,500.00 17,500               

66 090000 SUBTOTAL: 26,200$            
67

68 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $26,200
69

70 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION

Option 7 Backup Page 19 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 7 Backup

71

72 210000 Fire Suppression
73 New sprinkler service/valves/accessories for wet system 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
74 Main/Sprinkler distribution piping 5,800               sf 3.00 17,400               
75 New sprinkler heads w/ branch piping 53                      heads 615.00 32,595               
76 210000 SUBTOTAL 74,995$             
77

78 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $74,995
79

80 22 PLUMBING
81

82 220000 Plumbing
83 No scope required -                     

84 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
85

86 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
87

88 23 HVAC
89

90 230000 HVAC
91 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,500.00 2,500                 

92 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with rooms 

with new sprinkler coverage

6                        rms 1,500.00 9,000                

93 230000 SUBTOTAL 11,500$              
94

95 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $11,500
96

97 26 ELECTRICAL
98

99 260000 Electrical
100 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,000.00 2,000                

101 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler coverage

6                        rms 1,000.00 6,000                

102 Tie into existing fire alarm system/programming 1                         ls 3,100.00 3,100                 
103 260000 SUBTOTAL 11,100$              
104

105 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $11,100
106

107 31 SITEWORK
108

109 310000 Sitework
110 Water utility service w/ connection 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
111 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 5,000.00 5,000                 
112 310000 SUBTOTAL 30,000$            
113

114 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $30,000
115

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $174,795

15.0% $26,219

6.5% $11,362

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $212,376

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $42,475

General Requirements 5.0% $10,619

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $2,973

Bond 0.7% $1,487

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $26,993

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $296,923

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 7 Backup Page 20 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 8 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Minor demo/removal for fire service room 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Housekeeping pad 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $1,000
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Provide new wall to separate fire service from Library 300                  sf 50.00 15,000               

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
24

25 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
26

27 061000 Rough Carpentry
28 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

29 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
30

31 064000 Architectural Millwork
32 No scope required -                     

33 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
34

35 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
36

37 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
38

39 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
40 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new landings NR

41 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
42

43 079200 Joint Sealants
44 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

45 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
46

47 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $250
48

49 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
50

51 082000 Doors and Frames
52 New interior door with frame 1                         ea 950.00 950                    
53 082000 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
54

55 087100 Door Hardware
56 Door hardware - interior 1                         ea 950.00 950                    

57 087100 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
58

59 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $1,900
60

61 09 FINISHES
62

63 090000 Finishes
64 Open walls/ceilings 10,100             sf 1.50 15,150                
65 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

15                      rm 2,500.00 37,500               

66 090000 SUBTOTAL: 52,650$             
67

68 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $52,650
69

70 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION

Option 8 Backup Page 21 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 8 Backup

71

72 210000 Fire Suppression
73 New sprinkler service/valves/accessories for wet system 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
74 Main/Sprinkler distribution piping 10,100             sf 3.00 30,300              
75 New sprinkler heads w/ branch piping 96                     heads 615.00 59,040               
76 210000 SUBTOTAL 114,340$            
77

78 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $114,340
79

80 22 PLUMBING
81

82 220000 Plumbing
83 No scope required -                     

84 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
85

86 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
87

88 23 HVAC
89

90 230000 HVAC
91 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,500.00 2,500                 

92 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with rooms 

with new sprinkler coverage

14                      rms 1,500.00 21,000               

93 230000 SUBTOTAL 23,500$             
94

95 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $23,500
96

97 26 ELECTRICAL
98

99 260000 Electrical
100 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,000.00 2,000                

101 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler coverage

14                      rms 1,000.00 14,000               

102 Tie into existing fire alarm system/programming 1                         ls 3,400.00 3,400                 
103 260000 SUBTOTAL 19,400$             
104

105 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $19,400
106

107 31 SITEWORK
108

109 310000 Sitework
110 Water utility service w/ connection 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
111 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 5,000.00 5,000                 
112 310000 SUBTOTAL 30,000$            
113

114 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $30,000
115

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $260,890

15.0% $39,134

6.5% $16,958

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $316,982

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $63,396

General Requirements 5.0% $15,849

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $4,438

Bond 0.7% $2,219

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $40,288

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $443,172

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 8 Backup Page 22 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 9 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Minor demo/removal for fire service room 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Housekeeping pad 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $1,000
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Provide new wall to separate fire service from Library 300                  sf 50.00 15,000               

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
24

25 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
26

27 061000 Rough Carpentry
28 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

29 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
30

31 064000 Architectural Millwork
32 No scope required -                     

33 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
34

35 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
36

37 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
38

39 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
40 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new landings NR

41 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
42

43 079200 Joint Sealants
44 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

45 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
46

47 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $250
48

49 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
50

51 082000 Doors and Frames
52 New interior door with frame 1                         ea 950.00 950                    
53 082000 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
54

55 087100 Door Hardware
56 Door hardware - interior 1                         ea 950.00 950                    

57 087100 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
58

59 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $1,900
60

61 09 FINISHES
62

63 090000 Finishes
64 Open walls/ceilings 21,500             sf 1.50 32,250               
65 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

19                      rm 2,500.00 47,500               

66 090000 SUBTOTAL: 79,750$             
67

68 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $79,750
69

70 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION

Option 9 Backup Page 23 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 9 Backup

71

72 210000 Fire Suppression
73 New sprinkler service/valves/accessories for wet system 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
74 Main/Sprinkler distribution piping 21,500             sf 3.00 64,500               
75 New sprinkler heads w/ branch piping 191                    heads 615.00 117,465              
76 210000 SUBTOTAL 206,965$           
77

78 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $206,965
79

80 22 PLUMBING
81

82 220000 Plumbing
83 No scope required -                     

84 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
85

86 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
87

88 23 HVAC
89

90 230000 HVAC
91 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,500.00 2,500                 

92 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with rooms 

with new sprinkler coverage

18                      rms 1,500.00 27,000              

93 230000 SUBTOTAL 29,500$             
94

95 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $29,500
96

97 26 ELECTRICAL
98

99 260000 Electrical
100 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,000.00 2,000                

101 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler coverage

18                      rms 1,000.00 18,000               

102 Tie into existing fire alarm system/programming 1                         ls 4,900.00 4,900                 
103 260000 SUBTOTAL 24,900$            
104

105 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $24,900
106

107 31 SITEWORK
108

109 310000 Sitework
110 Water utility service w/ connection 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
111 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 5,000.00 5,000                 
112 310000 SUBTOTAL 30,000$            
113

114 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $30,000
115

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $392,115

15.0% $58,817

6.5% $25,487

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $476,419

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $95,284

General Requirements 5.0% $23,821

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $6,670

Bond 0.7% $3,335

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $60,553

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $666,082

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 9 Backup Page 24 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 10 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Minor demo/removal for fire service room 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Housekeeping pad 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $1,000
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Provide new wall to separate fire service from Library 300                  sf 50.00 15,000               

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
24

25 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
26

27 061000 Rough Carpentry
28 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

29 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
30

31 064000 Architectural Millwork
32 No scope required -                     

33 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
34

35 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
36

37 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
38

39 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
40 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new landings NR

41 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
42

43 079200 Joint Sealants
44 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

45 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
46

47 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $250
48

49 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
50

51 082000 Doors and Frames
52 New interior door with frame 1                         ea 950.00 950                    
53 082000 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
54

55 087100 Door Hardware
56 Door hardware - interior 1                         ea 950.00 950                    

57 087100 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
58

59 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $1,900
60

61 09 FINISHES
62

63 090000 Finishes
64 Open walls/ceilings 3,400               sf 1.50 5,100                 
65 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

7                        rm 2,500.00 17,500               

66 090000 SUBTOTAL: 22,600$            
67

68 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $22,600
69

70 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION

Option 10 Backup Page 25 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 10 Backup

71

72 210000 Fire Suppression
73 New sprinkler service/valves/accessories for wet system 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
74 Main/Sprinkler distribution piping 3,400               sf 3.00 10,200               
75 New sprinkler heads w/ branch piping 34                     heads 615.00 20,910               
76 210000 SUBTOTAL 56,110$              
77

78 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $56,110
79

80 22 PLUMBING
81

82 220000 Plumbing
83 No scope required -                     

84 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
85

86 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
87

88 23 HVAC
89

90 230000 HVAC
91 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,500.00 2,500                 

92 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with rooms 

with new sprinkler coverage

6                        rms 1,500.00 9,000                

93 230000 SUBTOTAL 11,500$              
94

95 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $11,500
96

97 26 ELECTRICAL
98

99 260000 Electrical
100 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,000.00 2,000                

101 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler coverage

6                        rms 1,000.00 6,000                

102 Tie into existing fire alarm system/programming 1                         ls 3,400.00 3,400                 
103 260000 SUBTOTAL 11,400$              
104

105 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $11,400
106

107 31 SITEWORK
108

109 310000 Sitework
110 Water utility service w/ connection 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
111 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 5,000.00 5,000                 
112 310000 SUBTOTAL 30,000$            
113

114 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $30,000
115

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $152,610

15.0% $22,892

6.5% $9,920

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $185,422

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $37,084

General Requirements 5.0% $9,271

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $2,596

Bond 0.7% $1,298

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $23,567

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $259,238

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 10 Backup Page 26 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 11 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Minor demo/removal for fire service room 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Housekeeping pad 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $1,000
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Provide new wall to separate fire service from Library 300                  sf 50.00 15,000               

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
24

25 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
26

27 061000 Rough Carpentry
28 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

29 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
30

31 064000 Architectural Millwork
32 No scope required -                     

33 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
34

35 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
36

37 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
38

39 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
40 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new landings NR

41 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
42

43 079200 Joint Sealants
44 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

45 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
46

47 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $250
48

49 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
50

51 082000 Doors and Frames
52 New interior door with frame 1                         ea 950.00 950                    
53 082000 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
54

55 087100 Door Hardware
56 Door hardware - interior 1                         ea 950.00 950                    

57 087100 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
58

59 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $1,900
60

61 09 FINISHES
62

63 090000 Finishes
64 Open walls/ceilings 6,800              sf 1.50 10,200               
65 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

18                      rm 2,500.00 45,000              

66 090000 SUBTOTAL: 55,200$             
67

68 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $55,200
69

70 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION

Option 11 Backup Page 27 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 11 Backup

71

72 210000 Fire Suppression
73 New sprinkler service/valves/accessories for wet system 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
74 Main/Sprinkler distribution piping 6,800              sf 3.00 20,400              
75 New sprinkler heads w/ branch piping 72                      heads 615.00 44,280              
76 210000 SUBTOTAL 89,680$            
77

78 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $89,680
79

80 22 PLUMBING
81

82 220000 Plumbing
83 No scope required -                     

84 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
85

86 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
87

88 23 HVAC
89

90 230000 HVAC
91 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,500.00 2,500                 

92 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with rooms 

with new sprinkler coverage

17                      rms 1,500.00 25,500               

93 230000 SUBTOTAL 28,000$            
94

95 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $28,000
96

97 26 ELECTRICAL
98

99 260000 Electrical
100 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,000.00 2,000                

101 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler coverage

17                      rms 1,000.00 17,000               

102 Tie into existing fire alarm system/programming 1                         ls 3,700.00 3,700                 
103 260000 SUBTOTAL 22,700$             
104

105 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $22,700
106

107 31 SITEWORK
108

109 310000 Sitework
110 Water utility service w/ connection 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
111 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 5,000.00 5,000                 
112 310000 SUBTOTAL 30,000$            
113

114 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $30,000
115

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $246,580

15.0% $36,987

6.5% $16,028

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $299,595

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $59,919

General Requirements 5.0% $14,980

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $4,194

Bond 0.7% $2,097

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $38,079

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $418,864

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 11 Backup Page 28 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 12 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Minor demo/removal for fire service room 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Housekeeping pad 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $1,000
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Provide new wall to separate fire service from Library 300                  sf 50.00 15,000               

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
24

25 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
26

27 061000 Rough Carpentry
28 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

29 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
30

31 064000 Architectural Millwork
32 No scope required -                     

33 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
34

35 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
36

37 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
38

39 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
40 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new landings NR

41 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
42

43 079200 Joint Sealants
44 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

45 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
46

47 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $250
48

49 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
50

51 082000 Doors and Frames
52 New interior door with frame 1                         ea 950.00 950                    
53 082000 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
54

55 087100 Door Hardware
56 Door hardware - interior 1                         ea 950.00 950                    

57 087100 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
58

59 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $1,900
60

61 09 FINISHES
62

63 090000 Finishes
64 Open walls/ceilings 2,300               sf 1.50 3,450                 
65 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

5                        rm 2,500.00 12,500               

66 090000 SUBTOTAL: 15,950$              
67

68 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $15,950
69

70 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION

Option 12 Backup Page 29 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 12 Backup

71

72 210000 Fire Suppression
73 New sprinkler service/valves/accessories for wet system 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
74 Main/Sprinkler distribution piping 2,300               sf 3.00 6,900                 
75 New sprinkler heads w/ branch piping 23                     heads 615.00 14,145                
76 210000 SUBTOTAL 46,045$             
77

78 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $46,045
79

80 22 PLUMBING
81

82 220000 Plumbing
83 No scope required -                     

84 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
85

86 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
87

88 23 HVAC
89

90 230000 HVAC
91 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,500.00 2,500                 

92 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with rooms 

with new sprinkler coverage

4                        rms 1,500.00 6,000                

93 230000 SUBTOTAL 8,500$               
94

95 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $8,500
96

97 26 ELECTRICAL
98

99 260000 Electrical
100 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,000.00 2,000                

101 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler coverage

4                        rms 1,000.00 4,000                

102 Tie into existing fire alarm system/programming 1                         ls 2,800.00 2,800                
103 260000 SUBTOTAL 8,800$              
104

105 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $8,800
106

107 31 SITEWORK
108

109 310000 Sitework
110 Water utility service w/ connection 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
111 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 5,000.00 5,000                 
112 310000 SUBTOTAL 30,000$            
113

114 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $30,000
115

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $130,295

15.0% $19,544

6.5% $8,469

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $158,308

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $31,662

General Requirements 5.0% $7,915

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $2,216

Bond 0.7% $1,108

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $20,121

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $221,330

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 12 Backup Page 30 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 13 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Minor demo/removal for fire service room 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Housekeeping pad 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $1,000
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Provide new wall to separate fire service from Library 300                  sf 50.00 15,000               

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
24

25 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
26

27 061000 Rough Carpentry
28 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

29 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
30

31 064000 Architectural Millwork
32 No scope required -                     

33 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
34

35 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
36

37 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
38

39 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
40 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new landings NR

41 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
42

43 079200 Joint Sealants
44 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

45 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
46

47 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $250
48

49 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
50

51 082000 Doors and Frames
52 New interior door with frame 1                         ea 950.00 950                    
53 082000 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
54

55 087100 Door Hardware
56 Door hardware - interior 1                         ea 950.00 950                    

57 087100 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
58

59 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $1,900
60

61 09 FINISHES
62

63 090000 Finishes
64 Open walls/ceilings 1,950               sf 1.50 2,925                 
65 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

5                        rm 2,500.00 12,500               

66 090000 SUBTOTAL: 15,425$              
67

68 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $15,425
69

70 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION

Option 13 Backup Page 31 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 13 Backup

71

72 210000 Fire Suppression
73 New sprinkler service/valves/accessories for wet system 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
74 Main/Sprinkler distribution piping 1,950               sf 3.00 5,850                 
75 New sprinkler heads w/ branch piping 21                      heads 615.00 12,915                
76 210000 SUBTOTAL 43,765$             
77

78 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $43,765
79

80 22 PLUMBING
81

82 220000 Plumbing
83 No scope required -                     

84 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
85

86 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
87

88 23 HVAC
89

90 230000 HVAC
91 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,500.00 2,500                 

92 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with rooms 

with new sprinkler coverage

4                        rms 1,500.00 6,000                

93 230000 SUBTOTAL 8,500$               
94

95 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $8,500
96

97 26 ELECTRICAL
98

99 260000 Electrical
100 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,000.00 2,000                

101 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler coverage

4                        rms 1,000.00 4,000                

102 Tie into existing fire alarm system/programming 1                         ls 2,800.00 2,800                
103 260000 SUBTOTAL 8,800$              
104

105 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $8,800
106

107 31 SITEWORK
108

109 310000 Sitework
110 Water utility service w/ connection 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
111 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 5,000.00 5,000                 
112 310000 SUBTOTAL 30,000$            
113

114 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $30,000
115

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $127,490

15.0% $19,124

6.5% $8,287

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $154,901

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 20.0% $30,980

General Requirements 5.0% $7,745

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $2,169

Bond 0.7% $1,084

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $19,688

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $216,567

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 13 Backup Page 32 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 14 Backup

1 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2

3 024100 Demolition
4 Minor demo/removal for fire service room 1                         ls 2,500.00 2,500                 

5 024100 SUBTOTAL: 2,500$               
6

7 TOTAL, DIVISION 2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS $2,500

8

9 03 CONCRETE
10

11 033000 Concrete
12 Housekeeping pad 1                         ls 1,000.00 1,000                 

13 033000 SUBTOTAL: 1,000$               
14

15 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $1,000
16

17 04 MASONRY
18

19 042000 Unit Masonry
20 Provide new wall to separate fire service from Library 300                  sf 50.00 15,000               

21 042000 SUBTOTAL: 15,000$             
22

23 TOTAL, DIVISION 4 - MASONRY $15,000
24

25 06 WOOD & PLASTICS
26

27 061000 Rough Carpentry
28 Rough blocking at new doors 1                         loc 350.00 350                    

29 061000 SUBTOTAL: 350$                  
30

31 064000 Architectural Millwork
32 No scope required -                     

33 064000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
34

35 TOTAL, DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS $350
36

37 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
38

39 072000 Dampproofing and Waterproofing
40 Waterproofing/Dampproofing - new landings NR

41 072000 SUBTOTAL: -$                   
42

43 079200 Joint Sealants
44 Caulking/Sealants 1                         loc 250.00 250                    

45 079200 SUBTOTAL: 250$                  
46

47 TOTAL, DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION $250
48

49 08 DOORS & WINDOWS
50

51 082000 Doors and Frames
52 New interior door with frame 1                         ea 950.00 950                    
53 082000 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
54

55 087100 Door Hardware
56 Door hardware - interior 1                         ea 950.00 950                    

57 087100 SUBTOTAL: 950$                  
58

59 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $1,900
60

61 09 FINISHES
62

63 090000 Finishes
64 Open walls/ceilings 35,100             sf 1.50 52,650               
65 Patch/Repair/Protection interior finishes affected by new 

work

35,100             sf 3.00 105,300             

66 090000 SUBTOTAL: 157,950$            
67

68 TOTAL, DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS $157,950
69

70 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION

Option 14 Backup Page 33 PMC - Project Management Cost



Family Access of Newton 20-Apr-23

Proposed Renovations for Sprinklers

West Newton, MA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST COST SUBTOTAL COST TOTAL COST

Option 14 Backup

71

72 210000 Fire Suppression
73 New sprinkler service/valves/accessories for wet system 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
74 Dry system valves/accessories for attic space 1                         ls 7,500.00 7,500                 
75 Main/Sprinkler distribution piping 35,100             sf 3.00 105,300             
76 New sprinkler heads w/ branch piping 281                   heads 615.00 172,815              
77 New sprinkler heads w/ branch piping - dry heads 54                     heads 620.00 33,480              
78 210000 SUBTOTAL 344,095$           
79

80 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $344,095
81

82 22 PLUMBING
83

84 220000 Plumbing
85 No scope required -                     

86 220000 SUBTOTAL -$                   
87

88 TOTAL, DIVISION 23
89

90 23 HVAC
91

92 230000 HVAC
93 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,500.00 2,500                 

94 Relocate/Rework existing HVAC scope in conflict with rooms 

with new sprinkler coverage

35,099            sf 1.50 52,649               

95 230000 SUBTOTAL 55,149$              
96

97 TOTAL, DIVISION 23 $55,149
98

99 26 ELECTRICAL
100

101 260000 Electrical
102 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler room

1                         rms 2,000.00 2,000                

103 Rework/Relocate existing electrical scope in conflict with new 

sprinkler coverage

35,099            sf 1.00 35,099               

104 Tie into existing fire alarm system/programming 1                         ls 7,300.00 7,300                 
105 260000 SUBTOTAL 44,399$             
106

107 TOTAL, DIVISION 26 $44,399
108

109 31 SITEWORK
110

111 310000 Sitework
112 Water utility service w/ connection 1                         ls 25,000.00 25,000              
113 Landscape/Hardscape repair 1                         ls 5,000.00 5,000                 
114 310000 SUBTOTAL 30,000$            
115

116 TOTAL, DIVISION 31 $30,000
117

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS $652,593

15.0% $97,889

6.5% $42,419

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS WITH CONTINGENCY AND ESCALATION $792,901

Subcontractor Bonds In rates

General Conditions 15.0% $118,935

General Requirements 5.0% $39,645

Winter Conditions excl

Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 1.4% $11,101

Bond 0.7% $5,550

Building Permit Waived

Fee 10.0% $96,813

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $1,064,945

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Bid - based on 1 year

Option 14 Backup Page 34 PMC - Project Management Cost



















BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN 
PROPOSED RENOVATIONS 
4/11/23                    (Not to Scale) 
FAMILY ACCESS OF NETWON 
492 WALTHAM STREET 
WEST NEWTON, MA 02465 

Existing to Remain - No Scope of Work 
Room B1: Existing to Remain, which includes exit directly to exterior, which provides I-4 Occupancy. 
Room B1A: Existing to Remain, which includes exit directly to exterior, which provides I-4 Occupancy. 
Option 1: 
Room B3:  Room currently designated as Use Group E.  Provide a new exit directly to the exterior    (door with 
exterior concrete stairs leading up to grade) to be able to designate this room as an I-4 Occupancy. 
Room B4:  Room currently designated as Use Group E.  Provide a new exit directly to the exterior  (door with 
exterior concrete stairs leading up to grade) to be able to designate this room as an I-4 Occupancy. 
Option 2: 
Room B5:  Room currently designated as Use Group E.  Provide a new exit directly to the exterior   (door with 
exterior concrete pad/revised stair landing leading up to grade) to be able to designate this room as an I-4 
Occupancy. 
Option 3: 
Existing Auditorium:  Room currently designated as Use Group E.  Provide a new wood framed interior ramp and 
railings where the existing interior stair (3 steps) currently exists to be able to designate this room as an I-4 
Occupancy. Ramp to comply with MAAB 521 CMR requirements. 
Option 4:  
Existing Auditorium:  Create a new Classroom for an I-4 Occupancy by constructing a new full height interior metal 
stud w/gypsum interior partition, and a new exterior insulated door at existing exterior masonry wall, with new 
exterior concrete stair leading up to grade. 
Option 5: 
Construct New Temporary Classrooms within existing Gym 
Metal stud w/gypsum interior partition walls (8 ft high and braced up to underside of exposed roof framing), new carpet, interior 
doors, exterior insulated doors at existing exterior masonry wall, concrete pad at each exterior door). 
Option 6 
Room B6:  Room currently designated as Use Group E.  Provide a new sprinkler system in Room B6 and the 
adjacent Existing Lobby to be able to designate this room as an I-4 Occupancy.  Includes new fire service from 
Waltham Street water main and new sprinkler equipment room in corner of existing Library. 

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - RENOVATION OPTIONS 

OPTION 3: 
CHANGE EXISTING 
STAIR TO A RAMP 

EXISTING 
AUDITORIUM 

LIBRARY 

GYM 

EXISTING SHED

OPTION 2: OPTION 1: 

OPTION 5: 
CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS 
WITHIN THE EXISTING GYM 

(25 ft x 30 ft) (25 ft x 30 ft)

OPTION 6: 
PROVIDE SPRINKLER SYSTEM ON ENTIRE BSMT FLOOR LEVEL TO BE 
ABLE TO DESIGNATE THIS B6 ROOM AS I-4 OCCUPANCY. INCLUDES 
NEW FIRE SERVICE FROM WALTHAM STREET WATER MAIN AND NEW 
SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT ROOM IN CORNER OF EXISTING LIBRARY 

OPTION 4: 
CREATE A NEW 
CLASSROOM BY 
CONSTRUCTING A NEW 
FULL HEIGHT PARTITION 
AND NEW EXIT DIRECTLY 
TO EXTERIOR WITH STAIR 

EXISTING EXIT 
DIRECTLY TO 
EXTERIOR 

EXISTING 
LOBBY 



BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN 
PROPOSED RENOVATIONS 
FOR SPRINKLERS  
4/11/23                    (Not to Scale) 
FAMILY ACCESS OF NETWON 
492 WALTHAM STREET 
WEST NEWTON, MA 02465 

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - RENOVATION OPTIONS FOR SPRINKLERS 

EXISTING 
AUDITORIUM 

LIBRARY 

GYM 

OPTION 1: 

EXISTING EXIT 
DIRECTLY TO 
EXTERIOR 

Option 7 
Rooms B3, B4, B5 and B6:  Rooms currently designated as Use Group E.  Provide a new sprinkler system 
where highlighted in blue: including these four (4) rooms, the Existing Lobby, Existing Main Corridor, and 
Two (2) Existing Entry Stairs to be able to designate these rooms as an I-4 Occupancy.  Includes new fire 
service from Waltham Street water main and new sprinkler equipment room in corner of existing Library. 
Option 8 
Provide a new sprinkler system at the Basement Floor of Entire Original Building, which is outlined in blue 
dashed line.  Includes new fire service from Waltham Street water main and new sprinkler equipment 
room in corner of existing Library. 
Option 9 
Provide a new sprinkler system at the Entire Basement Floor of Building, which includes the Original (as 
outlined in Option 8) and the various Building Additions, including the Library, Auditorium, Gym, Kitchen, 
Supporting Spaces and Corridors.  Includes new fire service from Waltham Street water main and new 
sprinkler equipment room in corner of existing Library. 

EXISTING 
LOBBY 

EXISTING SHED

NEW FIRE SERVICE FROM 
WALTHAM STREET 



FIRST FLOOR PLAN 
PROPOSED RENOVATIONS 
FOR SPRINKLERS 
4/11/23     (Not To Scale) 
FAMILY ACCESS OF NEWTON 
492 WALTHAM STREET 
WEST NEWTON, MA 02465 

106109

108 107

Option 10 
Rooms 106, 107, 108 and 109:  Rooms currently designated as Use Group E.  Provide a new sprinkler system where 
highlighted in blue: including these four (4) rooms, the Existing Corridor, and Two (2) Existing Entry Stairs to be able to 
designate these rooms as an I-4 Occupancy.  Includes new fire service from Waltham Street water main and new sprinkler 
equipment room in corner of existing Library. 
Option 11 
ENTIRE FIRST FLOOR 
Currently designated as Use Group E.  Provide a new wet type sprinkler system on Entire Building First Floor Level to be able 
to designate these rooms as an I-4 Occupancy. 
Option 12 
ENTIRE BUILDING - BASEMENT, FIRST AND SECOND FLOORS 
Currently designated as Use Group E.  Provide a new wet type sprinkler system on Entire Building, including Entire Basement 
Floor (both Original and Additions), First and Second Floors to be able to designate these rooms as an I-4 Occupancy.  
Includes new fire service from Waltham Street water main and new sprinkler equipment room in corner of existing Library.

FIRST FLOOR RENOVATION OPTIONS FOR SPRINKLERS 



SECOND FLOOR PLAN 
PROPOSED RENOVATIONS 
FOR SPRINKLERS 
4/11/23     (Not To Scale) 
FAMILY ACCESS OF NEWTON 
492 WALTHAM STREET 
WEST NEWTON, MA 02465 

SECOND FLOOR RENOVATION OPTIONS FOR SPRINKLERS 

Option 12 
ENTIRE BUILDING - BASEMENT, FIRST AND SECOND FLOORS 
Currently designated as Use Group E.  Provide a new wet type sprinkler system on Entire Building, including Entire Basement 
Floor (both Original and Additions), First and Second Floors to be able to designate these rooms as an I-4 Occupancy.  
Includes new fire service from Waltham Street water main and new sprinkler equipment room in corner of existing Library.


